

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NO. 17-CI-1348
DIVISION ONE

JEFFREY C. MAYBERRY, *et al.*

PLAINTIFFS

v. **THE MAYBERRY PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF
MOTION AND MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFF, LEAD COUNSEL
AND LIAISON COUNSEL**

KKR & CO., L.P., *et al.*

DEFENDANTS

* * * * *

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on August 17, 2020, at the conclusion of the motion hour docket, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, plaintiffs Jeffrey C. Mayberry, Hon. Brandy O. Brown, Martha M. Miller, Teresa M. Stewart, Steve Roberts,¹ Ashley Hall-Nagy, Tia Taylor and Bobby Estes (the “Mayberry Plaintiffs”) will and hereby do move the Court, before the Honorable Phillip J. Shepherd, at the Franklin County Courthouse, located at 222 St. Clair Street, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, for entry of the accompanying proposed order establishing a leadership structure for plaintiffs in this action and all subsequently consolidated actions as follows:

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Should Appoint Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel to Ensure an Effective Prosecution Structure for the Derivative Claims in Coordination/Cooperation with the Attorney General’s Taxpayer Claims.....	6
II. The Court Should Appoint the Mayberry Plaintiffs as Lead Plaintiff and Their Designated Counsel as Lead Counsel Because They Are Best Qualified and Uniquely Situated to Lead the Prosecution of the Complex, High-Stakes Derivative Claims	10
A. The Mayberry Plaintiffs Are Best Suited to Prosecute KRS’s Claims Derivatively and Work Effectively with the Attorney General, Based on Their Background, Experience and Sophistication, as Well as Their Conduct in This Litigation to Date	10
1. The Mayberry Plaintiffs Include KRS Members Who Are Experienced in Legal Matters, Criminal Investigations, Law Enforcement, Court Proceedings, Supervision of Lawyers, and in Acting in the Best Interests of Kentucky.....	10
2. Consideration of the “Financial Interest/Sophisticated Institutional Investor” Factor Supports Appointing the Mayberry Plaintiffs as Lead Plaintiff for the Derivative Claims	13
B. The Mayberry Plaintiffs’ Designated Counsel Have the Unmatched Experience, Prior Achievements and Financial Resources to Serve as Lead Counsel and Vigorously Prosecute the Claims on Behalf of KRS in Coordination with the Attorney General’s Representation of Kentucky’s Taxpayers	15
1. The Experience and Achievements of Lead Counsel Are Vitally Important.....	15
2. Only Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach and Her Team Have the Experience and Resources to Successfully Oversee and Manage the Derivative Claims in the Private-Public Context of a Joint Prosecution of Overlapping Claims	16

a.	Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach’s and James D. Baskin’s Experience in Countless Representative Litigations, Involving Billions of Dollars in Recoveries for Pension Funds, Is Unmatched by Any Counsel in This Litigation	16
b.	Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach’s Access to the Human and Financial Assets Necessary to Oversee and Finance the Prosecution of This Case Are Unmatched by Any Other Counsel in This Litigation.....	22
i.	Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach’s Experience/Resources Enabled Her to Assemble an Unrivalled Prosecution Team to Create This Case	22
ii.	Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach Has Committed Substantial Resources to Fund This Litigation to Date	23
3.	Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach and the Team She Originally Assembled Have Created Virtually All of the Important, Substantive Work Product in This Litigation to Date	23
a.	Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach and Her Team Created the Case and the Original Complaint, the FAC and the Currently Proposed SAC.....	24
b.	Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach and Her Team Insisted That Initial Discovery Requests Be Filed with the Complaint, Which Obtained the Evidence Allowing Them to Create the “Companion Memorandum” and the Proposed SAC.....	24
c.	Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach and Her Team Created the Open Proceedings Strategy and Motion.....	26
d.	Michelle Ciccarelli Lerach and Her Team Identified, Retained and/or Worked with Damages and Pension-Fund Experts, Forensic Accountants and Private Investigators to Create the Case	27
i.	Forensic Accountants	27

ii.	Private Investigators.....	28
iii.	Graphic Visual Artists.....	28
iv.	Damages, Fiduciary Duty and Pension- Fund Experts	29
CONCLUSION.....		29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Berg v. Guthart</i> , Nos. 14-cv-0515 EJD <i>et al.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105357 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2014)	12
<i>Chester Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. White</i> , No. 11-C-8114, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51932 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 13, 2012).....	9
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	11
<i>Freeman v. Musk</i> , 324 F.R.D. 73 (D. Del. 2018)	8, 15
<i>Hacker v. Peterschmidt</i> , Nos. C 06-3468 SI <i>et al.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77325 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2006)	12
<i>Hirt v. U.S. Timberlands Serv. Co.</i> , C.A. Nos. 19575 <i>et al.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 89 (Del. Ch. July 3, 2002)	9
<i>Horn v. Raines</i> , 227 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2005)	9, 10
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 552 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 144 (D.N.J. 1998)	9
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 974 (DLC), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71353 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2008)	10
<i>In re Oclaro, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. C-11-3176 EMC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103967 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2011)	23
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	21
<i>KBC Asset Mgmt. NV v. McNamara</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 599 (D. Del. 2015)	7, 8, 9

MacAlister v. Guterma,
263 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1958)..... 7

Mayberry v. KKR & Co., L.P.,
No. 17-CI-1348, slip op. (Ky. Cir. Ct. Cnty. of Franklin Nov. 30, 2018)1, 5, 24

Millman v. Brinkley,
Nos. 03-cv-3831 WSD *et al.*,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20113 (N.D. Ga. 2004) 15

N. Miami Beach Gen. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Parkinson,
No. 10 C 6514,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71736 (N.D. Ill. July 5, 2011) 9

Nowak v. Ford Motor Co.,
240 F.R.D. 355 (E.D. Mich. 2006) 21

Outten v. Wilmington Trust Corp.,
281 F.R.D. 193 (D. Del. 2012)..... 21

Overstreet v. Mayberry,
Nos. 2019-SC-000041-TG, *et al.*,
slip op., at 36, 2020 Ky. LEXIS 225 (Ky. July 9, 2020)..... 1, 6, 24

Statutes

KY. RES. STAT. § 61.645 19

KY. RES. STAT. § 61.650 19

Other Authorities

Henny Sender, *KKR, Blackstone and TPG Pay \$325 Million to Settle Collusion Lawsuit*, FINANCIAL TIMES, Aug. 7, 2014..... 19

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH)
§ 10.22 (2018) 8

Stephanie Bornstein, *Public-Private Co-Enforcement Litigation*,
100 MINN. L. REV. 811 (2019)2, 20
